deductible goodwill should not be considered a source of future taxable income when evaluating and calculating a valuation allowance in accordance with ASC
740. The cumulative error beginning in 2012 totaled $2.1 million at December 31, 2015.

In evaluating whether the previously issued financial statements were materially misstated, the Company followed the guidance of ASC 250, Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections, SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") Topic 1.M, Assessing Materiality and SAB Topic 1.N, Considering the Effects of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements. The Company concluded that the error was not material to the affected
prior periods. However, correction of the entire cumulative error would have been material to that quarter's three month results and would have impacted
comparisons to prior quarters. As a result, certain amounts presented in the Company’s consolidated financial statements have been revised from the amounts
previously reported to correct this error as shown in the table below.

63

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015 (in thousands):

 As Previously

Reported   Corrections  As Revised
Other long term liabilities $ 4,113  $ 2,119  $ 6,232
Total liabilities 167,470  2,119  169,589
Accumulated deficit (181,822)  (2,119)  (183,941)
Total stockholders' equity 150,094  (2,119)  147,975
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 317,564  $ —  $ 317,564

Correction to Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Income (Loss) and Cash Flows for the periods ended December 31,
2015 and 2014

The Company has revised certain amounts in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income for years ended December 31,
2015 and 2014 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 to correct income tax expense related to
the valuation allowance calculation error discussed above, so that such adjustment is recorded in the proper period. The Company believes this correction is not
material to its previously issued annual and interim consolidated financial statements.

 For the year ended December 31, 2015

 As Previously

Reported   Corrections   As Revised

Loss before income taxes $ (39,009)  $ —  $ (39,009)
Income tax provision 1,404  180  1,584

Net loss $ (40,413)  $ (180)  $ (40,593)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.47)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.48)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 85,417  —  85,417

 For the year ended December 31, 2014

 As Previously

Reported   Corrections   As Revised

Loss before income taxes $ (94,857)  $ —  $ (94,857)
Income tax provision 302  180  482

Net loss $ (95,159)  $ (180)  $ (95,339)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.15)  $ —  $ (1.15)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 82,872  —  82,872

The following tables summarize the effects of the corrections on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years
ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands):

 For the year ended December 31, 2015

 As Previously

Reported   Corrections   As Revised

Net loss $ (40,413)  $ (180)  $ (40,593)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustments 12  —  12
Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments (698)  —  (698)
Other comprehensive income (loss) (686)  —  (686)

Total comprehensive loss $ (41,099)  $ (180)  $ (41,279)

64

Table of Contents

 For the year ended December 31, 2014

 As Previously

Reported   Corrections   As Revised

Net loss $ (95,159)  $ (180)  $ (95,339)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustments 471  —  471
Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investments (212)  —  (212)
Other comprehensive income (loss) 259  —  259

Total comprehensive loss $ (94,900)  $ (180)  $ (95,080)

The following tables summarize the effects of the corrections on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands):

 For the year ended December 31, 2015

Cash flows from operating activities
 As Previously

Reported   Corrections   As Revised

Net loss $ (40,413)  $ (180)  $ (40,593)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 13,736  —  13,736
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs 8,048  —  8,048
Accretion of premium on short-term investments and other (101)  —  (101)
Deferred income taxes 789  180  969
Stock-based compensation 13,387  —  13,387
Restructuring and other 2,579  —  2,579

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net 12,002  —  12,002
Deferred revenue (1,204)  —  (1,204)
Prepaid expenses and other (1,825)  —  (1,825)
Accounts payable (1,562)  —  (1,562)
Accrued taxes (539)  —  (539)
Accrued compensation and benefits 2,706  —  2,706
Accrued expenses (3,940)  —  (3,940)
Other liabilities (66)  —  (66)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,597  $ —  $ 3,597

65

Table of Contents

 For the year ended December 31, 2014

Cash flows from operating activities
 As Previously

Reported   Corrections   As Revised

Net loss $ (95,159)  $ (180)  $ (95,339)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 13,219  —  13,219
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs 7,474  —  7,474
Accretion of premium on short-term investments and other (245)  —  (245)
Deferred income taxes (514)  180  (334)
Stock-based compensation 20,899  —  20,899
Tax (benefit) deficit from stock-based compensation (146)  —  (146)
Restructuring and other 952  —  952
Goodwill and other intangibles impairment 25,108  —  25,108

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net 3,716  —  3,716
Deferred revenue (371)  —  (371)
Prepaid expenses and other (631)  —  (631)
Accounts payable (278)  —  (278)
Accrued taxes 477  —  477
Accrued compensation and benefits 248  —  248
Accrued expenses 1,978  —  1,978
Other liabilities (489)  —  (489)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ (23,762)  $ —  $ (23,762)